
 

 
 TEGMA announces gross revenue 

 growth of 30.4% in 3Q11 
 

São Bernardo do Campo, November 8, 2011 – Tegma Gestão Logística 

S.A, one of the largest logistics management providers in Brazil and leader 

in the transportation of brand new vehicles for the automobile industry, 

hereby presents its consolidated results for the third quarter (3Q11) and first 

nine months (9M11) of 2011. Tegma is an integrated logistics provider that 

provides transportation, storage, inventory control and management 

services, and develops logistics solutions for diverse sectors of the 

economy, such as automotive, telecommunications, electronics chemicals 

and ecommerce. The Company offers a broad portfolio of logistics services 

and currently has 78 branches in Brazil, 4,513 direct employees, 4,606 units 

of its own and third-party equipment and 2,010,000 m
2
 of total yard area, 

125,000 m
2
 of warehouses.  

 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 Gross revenue reached R$496.4 million in 3Q11, up 30.4% on 

3Q10, and R$1,343.9 million in 9M11, up 28.8% on 9M10. 

 

 Adjusted EBITDA increased 11.4% in 3Q11 to R$55.3 million. In 

9M11, adjusted EBITDA was R$145.0 million, a 12.0% increase on 

the same period last year.  

 

 Number of transported vehicles reached 341,267 in the third 

quarter, increasing 3.0% over 3Q10. In the nine months of 2011 

reached 948,098, growth of 6.8% in the comparison year over 

year.  

 

 
 

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL AND OPERATING INDICATORS  
 

 

 
 

 

(In Thousand of R$)

3Q11 3Q10 Chg (%) 9M11 9M10 Chg (%)

Gross Revenue 496,386 380,753 30.4% 1,343,858 1,043,766 28.8%

Net Revenue 397,630 306,583 29.7% 1,071,090 840,463 27.4%

Adjusted EBITDA 55,253 49,578 11.4% 145,028 129,501 12.0%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 13.9% 16.2% -2,3 p.p 13.5% 15.4% -1,9 p.p

Number of vehicles Transported 341,267 331,322 3.0% 948,098 887,876 6.8%

Domestic + Imports 304,132 299,519 1.5% 849,128 794,213 6.9%

Exports 37,135 31,803 16.8% 98,970 93,663 5.7%

Average Km per vehicle transported 914 921 -0.8% 960 947 1.4%
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MANAGEMENT’S COMMENTS ON THE RESULTS 

It is with great satisfaction that we announce the results for 3Q11. In the period, we once again 

posted strong growth in revenue from the consumption goods segment, resulting both from the 

consolidation of Direct’s results and the increased volumes from existing operations. 

We are thus continuing the process of diversifying our revenue. This segment, which accounted for 

5% of revenues in 3Q10, has increased its share to 18% in 3Q11. We are quite optimistic about the 

possibilities in this segment and hope to consolidate our position as one of the leading logistics 

operators in the segment. For this, we rely on our tracking record as developers of customized 

logistics solutions, as well as our solid balance sheet. 

In the vehicle logistics segment, we continue to benefit from the market growth. Despite the 

slowdown in the growth rate of the automobile industry in recent months, the solid fundamentals of 

the Brazilian economy and the pent-up demand have led to the widespread optimism in the 

automobile chain. Several vehicle manufacturers recently announced investments to start 

operations in Brazil, which, added to investments by companies already present in Brazil, exceed 

R$30 billion for the period from 2011 through 2015. In 3Q11, we transported 341,267 vehicles, for 

growth of 3.0% over the same period last year. 

In the quarter, Tegma once again posted impressive growth in revenue from auto parts logistics, of 

27.9% on 3Q10, reflecting the increase in the production of light vehicles, trucks and agricultural 

machines, as well as the beginning of new operations. 

Still on the automobile segment, in 3Q11 we have a significant improvement in the EBITDA margin 

in comparison with 2Q11 (15.3% vs 13.5%). As we comment in the last quarter, the result was 

impacted by a series of non-recurring expenses, related to the start-up of new operations. 

To prepare the Company for the growth, during the quarter we acquired two plots of land we 

consider strategic assets. The first, located at the city of Cabo de Santo Agostinho, near Suape Port 

in Pernambuco state, has an area of 249,000 square meters. With this, we consolidate our 

operations in the region, where we have operated since 2010 as a port operator. The second 

property is located in the city of Itu in São Paulo state, and has an area of 480,000 m2. 

These assets, located in regions marked by strong economic growth and which have attracted a 

number of public and private investments, will be used in operations in the vehicle and consumption 

goods logistics segments. We are thus seeking to take advantage of the growth opportunities in 

these regions, while also increasing the efficiency of our logistics operations. 

Despite the uncertainties in the macroeconomic environment resulting from a deteriorating external 

scenario, we are confident about the opportunities arising from the increased demand for logistics 

services, especially in higher value added segments and services. 

 

 



 

OPERATING PERFORMANCE AND BUSINESS DIVISIONS 

The following table shows the results of each business division in 3Q11 and 9M11:  

 

AUTOMOTIVE LOGISTICS 

 

Gross Revenue 

Gross revenue from the automotive logistics segment totaled R$375.9 million in 3Q11, up 

15.0% on 3Q10, led by: 

Vehicle Logistics: Gross revenue from vehicle logistics increased by 13.3% on 3Q10 to reach 

R$319.6 million in 3Q11, mainly due to: (i) the 3.0% increase in the number of vehicles 

transported; (ii) the increase in revenue from storage, yard management and Pre-Delivery 

Inspection (PDI); and (iii) the price adjustment in May 2011.  

In comparison with 9M10, gross revenue from vehicles logistics was up 14.4%, for a total of 

R$883.7 million, due to the 6.8% increase in the number of vehicles transported, the 1.4% 

increase in average distance and growth in revenue from storage, yard management and PDI 

services.  

Auto Parts Logistics: Gross revenue from auto parts logistics increased 27.9% in 3Q11 to 

R$53.6 million, reflecting the volume growth resulting from the increased production of light 

vehicles, trucks and agricultural machines, as well as the start-up of new operations.  

When compared to 9M10, gross revenue from auto parts logistics increased 33.2% to reach 

R$150.2 million.  

Automotive Auctions: Gross revenue from automotive auction operations stood at R$2.7 

million in 3Q11, down 1.3% from the previous year. Gross revenue in 9M11 was R$7.4 million, a 

0.9% decrease from the same period last year.  

 

(In Thousand of R$)

3Q11 3Q10 Chg (%) 9M11 9M10 Chg (%)

Vehicle logistics 319,614 282,120 13.3% 883,652 772,657 14.4%

Auto parts logistics 53,583 41,904 27.9% 150,244 112,814 33.2%

Automotive auction 2,727 2,763 -1.3% 7,435 7,503 -0.9%

Total Gross Revenue 375,924 326,787 15.0% 1,041,331 892,974 16.6%

Total Net Revenues 302,118 263,148 14.8% 836,513 717,932 16.5%

Adjusted EBITDA 46,285 42,712 8.4% 122,580 112,655 8.8%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 15.3% 16.2% -0,9 p.p 14.7% 15.7% -1,0 p.p

Depreciation 3,600 2,514 43.2% 9,908 7,112 39.3%

Number of vehicles transported 341,267 331,322 3.0% 948,098 887,876 6.8%

Domestic + Imports 304,132 299,519 1.5% 849,128 794,213 6.9%

Exports 37,135 31,803 16.8% 98,970 93,663 5.7%

Average Km per vehicle transported 914 921 -0.8% 960 947 1.4%

Domestic + Imports 1,009 1,004 0.5% 1,052 1,043 0.9%

Exports 136 134 1.5% 168 126 33.3%



 

Adjusted EBITDA 

Adjusted EBITDA from the automotive sector amounted to R$46.3 million, up 8.4% from 3Q10. 

As a percentage of net revenue, EBITDA margin came to 15.3% in the period, versus 16.2% in 

3Q10. 

EBITDA in 9M11 reached R$122.6 million, up 8.8% on 9M10.  As a percentage of net revenue, 

EBITDA margin was 14.7%, down 1.0 p.p. from the previous year. 

The drop in margins was mainly the result of expansion of operating and administrative 

structures to support the Company’s growth, while the margin in 9M11 was impacted by the 

non-recurring expenses in the first half of the year.  

Despite the year-on-year drop in margin, there was a significant increase in EBITDA margin in 

relation to the previous quarter (15.3% in 3Q11 versus 13.5% in 2Q11).  

 

INTEGRATED LOGISTICS 

 

Gross Revenue – Consumption Goods 

The growth in consumption goods operations and the inclusion of Direct’s results led to the 

significant increase in gross revenue from the consumption goods segment (391.4% in 3Q11 

and 327.8% in 9M11, compared with the previous year), led by: 

(i) the R$23.1 million (2,066.9%) increase in gross revenue from electronic goods logistics; in 

9M11, gross revenue was up R$50.5 million (1,622.5%) over 9M10; 

 

(ii) the R$13.8 million (169.4%) growth in the telecommunications sector; in 9M11, growth was 

R$29.0 million (135.0%); 

 

(In Thousand of R$)

3Q11 3Q10 Chg (%) 9M11 9M10 Chg (%)

Consumption goods 88,899 18,090 391.4% 209,189 48,894 327.8%

E-Commerce 24,486 - - 54,971 - -

Electronics 24,204 1,117 2,066.9% 53,607 3,112 1,622.6%

Telecommunications 21,988 8,161 169.4% 50,497 21,488 135.0%

Bonded Warehouse 12,436 6,535 90.3% 33,786 18,538 82.3%

Fashion and  Clothing 2,022 1,445 39.9% 5,530 3,333 65.9%

Other 3,763 832 352.3% 10,798 2,423 345.6%

Industrial Goods 31,563 35,876 -12.0% 93,338 101,898 -8.4%

Chemical Products 22,796 23,587 -3.4% 70,129 66,272 5.8%

Fuel 5,811 5,072 14.6% 10,899 17,571 -38.0%

Orange Juice 1,850 4,520 -59.1% 5,991 11,056 -45.8%

Pulp and Paper 1,106 2,697 -59.0% 6,319 6,999 -9.7%

Total Gross Revenue 120,462 53,966 123.2% 302,527 150,792 100.6%

Total Net Revenue 95,512 43,435 119.9% 234,577 122,531 91.4%

Adjusted EBITDA 8,970 6,866 30.6% 22,450 16,846 33.3%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 9.4% 15.8% -6,4 p.p 9.6% 13.7% -4,1 p.p

Depreciation 2,145 2,627 -18.3% 7,406 5,441 36.1%



 

(iii) the start-up of logistics operations in the e-commerce segment, with revenues of R$24.5 

million in 3Q11 and R$55.0 million in 9M11;  

 

(iv) the R$ 6.0 million (90.3%) increase in bonded warehousing in the quarter; growth in 9M11 

was R$15.2 (82.3%). 

Gross Revenue – Industrial Goods 

(i) The chemical products segment saw a 3.4% drop as a result of a decrease in volumes; in 

9M11, the segment posted growth of 5.8%. 

 

(ii) 14.6% increase in revenue from the fuel segment; in 9M11, revenue decreased 38.0%; 

 

(iii) 59.1% decrease in orange juice transportation, resulting from a drop in volumes; in 9M11, 

revenue was down 45.8%; 

Adjusted EBITDA 

Adjusted EBITDA from the Integrated Logistics segment in 3Q11 amounted to R$9.0 million, a 

30.6% increase on 3Q10. As a percentage of net revenue, EBITDA margin in 3Q11 was 9.4%, 

versus 15.8% in 3Q10. 

Adjusted EBITDA in 9M11 was R$22.5 million, a 33.3% increase year on year. EBITDA margin 

in the period was 9.6%, down 4.1 p.p. from the same period in 2010. 

 

CONSOLIDATED RESULTS 

 

GROSS REVENUE 

Consolidated gross revenue in 3Q11 stood at R$496.4 million, up 30.4% from 3Q10. In 9M11, 

gross revenue was R$1,343.9 million, a 28.8% increase on the same period last year.  

 

The results recorded in 3Q11 were mainly due to: (i) the increase of 3.0% in the number of 

vehicles transported; (ii) the 27.9% growth in gross revenue from auto parts logistics; (iii) the 

growth in revenue from consumption goods; and (iv) the consolidation of Direct‘s results.  

The 9M11 highlights include: (i) the 6.8% increase in vehicles transported; (ii) the 33.2% growth 

in gross revenue from auto parts logistics; and (iii) increased revenue from consumption goods, 

as well as the acquisition of Direct Express. 

(In Thousand of R$)

3Q11 3Q10 Chg (%) 9M11 9M10 Chg (%)

Automotive Logistics 375,924 326,787 15.0% 1,041,331 892,974 16.6%

Integrated Logistics 120,462 53,966 123.2% 302,527 150,792 100.6%

Gross Revenue 496,386 380,753 30.4% 1,343,858 1,043,766 28.8%



 

 

DEDUCTIONS FROM CONSOLIDATED GROSS REVENUE 

Gross revenue deductions increased 33.1%, totaling R$98.8 million in 3Q11. As a percentage of 

gross revenue, deductions came to 19.9% in 3Q11, rising 0.4 p.p. from 3Q10. 

In 2011, gross revenue deductions stood at R$272.8 million, up 34.2% over the previous year. 

This amount equals 20.3% of gross revenue in the period, up 0.8 p.p. on 2010.  

 

CONSOLIDATED NET REVENUE  

As a result of the factors mentioned above, consolidated net revenue in 3Q11 totaled R$397.6 

million, up 29.7% year on year. 

Net revenue in 9M11 was R$1,071.1 million, a 27.4% increase over 9M10. 

 

CONSOLIDATED COST OF SERVICES 

Cost of services in 3Q11 was R$329.6 million, a 32.3% increase year on year, mainly due to: 

(i) the 70.1% increase in personnel costs, due to the increase in operational staff, the Direct 

acquisition and the collective bargaining agreement.  

(ii) the 26.0% increase in third-party expenses due to the growth in revenue from vehicle and 

auto parts logistics operations and the increased use of outsourced fleets in integrated 

logistics operations; 

(iii) the 33.2% increase in other costs, mainly due to the inclusion of Direct’s results and the 

renting of new warehouses.  

 

Cost of services in 9M11 totaled R$888.3 million, a 29.0% increase year on year, the main 

impacts being: 

(i)  the 51.1% increase in personnel costs; caused by the incorporation of the results of 

Direct, by increasing the number of employees and the collective bargaining agreement.  

(ii) the 26.4% increase in third-party costs due to the increase of volumes in third parties 

operations; 

(In Thousand of R$)

3Q11 3Q10 Chg (%) 9M11 9M10 Chg (%)

Employees (54,121) (31,821) 70.1% (137,944) (91,316) 51.1%

With third parties (245,648) (195,009) 26.0% (671,651) (531,494) 26.4%

Other (29,806) (22,370) 33.2% (78,801) (66,053) 19.3%

Total (329,575) (249,200) 32.3% (888,396) (688,863) 29.0%



 

(iii) the 19.3% increase in other costs, resulting from the incorporation of the results of Direct 

and growth of operations in the automotive and consumption goods segments..                                                      

 

GROSS PROFIT 

Gross profit in 3Q11 came to R$68.1 million, up 18.6% on 3Q10, while gross margin as a 

percentage of net revenue came to 17.1% drop of 1.6 p.p. over last year’s same period. 

Despite the fall in margin in the comparison year over year, we have a growth of 0.4p.p. in the 

gross margin over 2Q11(16.7%).  

Gross profit in 9M11 stood at R$182.7 million, a 20.5% increase on the same period last year. 

Gross margin stood 17.1%, drop of 0.9p.p. over 2010. 

 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

 

Operating expenses (general and administrative, related to management fees, selling and other 

expenses) totaled R$18.6 million in 3Q11, 43.3% more than in 3Q10. 

The operating expenses represent 4.7% of the net revenue in the period, 0.5p.p. growth over 

3Q10  

The main factors behind the increase were: (i) the inclusion of Direct’s results; and (ii) the 

expansion of commercial, administrative and operating structures in order to sustain the 

Company’s growth.  

We would like to highlight the significant drop in the ratio of expenses over the net revenue in 

3Q11 (4.7%) vs 2Q11 (6.4%).  

Expenses in 9M11 totaled R$58.5 million, up 100% year on year. In addition to the events 

mentioned above, the increase was the result of due diligence processes and the start-up of 

new operations.  

 

OPERATING PROFIT 

Operating profit before financial result came to R$49.5 million in 3Q11, an 11.4% increase over 

3Q10.  

(In Thousand of R$)

3Q11 3Q10 Chg (%) 9M11 9M10 Chg (%)

General and Administrative (18,649) (11,857) 57.3% (56,788) (29,117) 95.0%

Management fees (1,401) (629) 122.7% (4,222) (2,808) 50.4%

Commercial Expenses (312) (290) 7.6% (1,074) (735) 46.1%

Other Revenue/Expenses 1,815 (170) -1,167.6% 3,529 3,402 3.7%

Total (18,547) (12,946) 43.3% (58,555) (29,258) 100.1%



 

In 9M11, operating profit stood at R$124.1 million, a 1.5% gain over the same period last year, 

gain of 0.1 p.p. over the six months of 2011. 

 

FINANCIAL EXPENSES AND REVENUES 

 

Net financial result in 3Q11 was an expense of R$9.2 million, versus an expense of R$2.8 

million in 3Q10. This growth is mainly related to the fund-raising and consequent increase in 

debt and financial investments.  

Since these resources were captured in foreign currency the financial expenses of the period 

were impacted for the exchange effects, in counterpart we had financial gain from the hedging 

agreements. 

In the 9M11 the financial result was negative in R$18.2 million, up 136.3% in comparison with 

the same period last year, explained by the increase in financial leverage.  

 

INCOME TAX 

The table below shows the reconciliation of the effective income and social contribution taxes 

due in the period:  

 

 

NET INCOME 

Due to the factors mentioned above, consolidated net income came to R$28.9 million in 3Q11, 

down 7.9% from 3Q10. 

Accumulated net income in 9M11 stood at R$69.2 million, down 14.9% from 9M10. 

Disregarding non-recurring effects of Direct acquisition’s expenses and taxes paid in the first 

half of 2011, as well as non-recurring revenue from assets sales in 2010, adjusted net income in 

9M11 reached R$73.9 million, drop of 4.9% in the comparison year over year. 

(In Thousand of R$)

3Q11 3Q10 Chg (%) 9M11 9M10 Chg (%)

Financial Revenues 40,221 1,039 3,771.1% 44,614 3,303 1,250.7%

Financial Expenses (49,420) (3,877) 1,174.7% (62,835) (11,013) 470.6%

Total (9,199) (2,838) 224.1% (18,221) (7,710) 136.3%

(In Thousand of R$)

3Q11 3Q10 Chg (%) 9M11 9M10 Chg (%)

Income before Taxes 40,309 41,599 -3.1% 105,918 114,632 -7.6%

Tax benefit - Interest on equity (2,720) (3,060) -11.1% (2,720) (3,060) -11.1%

Other Additions/Exclusions (3,974) (8,454) -53.0% 4,908 (13,363) -

Adjusted taxable basis 33,615 30,085 11.7% 108,106 98,209 10.1%

Income Tax and Social Contribution 11,429 10,229 11.7% 36,756 33,391 10.1%

Effective rate 34% 34% - 34% 34% -



 

 

 

CAPEX 

Capex totaled R$34.4 million in 3Q11, mainly allocated to the plot of lands acquisition located in 

Cabo de Santo Agostinho (Pernambuco state) and Itu (São Paulo state), totalized R$19.0 

million, also, the acquisition of equipment for the automotive and consumption goods segments 

and improvements to yards.  

Capex in 9M11 stood at R$53.5 million.  

 

CASH & EQUIVALENTS AND DEBT 

Tegma has cash, equivalents and investments totaling R$105.0 million.  

The Company’s gross debt in September 30th, 2011 was R$261.1 million and is made up of 

bank loans in foreign currency(USD - Operation 4131) and BNDES (FINAME). The company 

has derivative financial instruments in order to hedge the exposure to foreign currency.  

 

 

  

(In Thousand of R$)

3Q11 3Q10 Chg (%) 9M11 9M10 Chg (%)

Net Income 28,880 31,370 -7.9% 69,162 81,241 -14.9%

Non-Recurring asset sales - 0 - - (3,560) -

Non-Recurring Expenses 0 - - 2,360 - -

Non-Recurring Deferred Income Tax - - - 2,328 - -

Ajusted Net Income 28,880 31,370 -7.9% 73,850 77,681 -4.9%



 

RECENT EVENTS 

 

Payment of Dividends and Interest on Equity 

The Board of Directors’ Meeting held on November 08, 2011 approved the distribution of interim 

dividends and interest on equity in the amount of R$18.0 million(about R$0.27/share). The 

amounts will be paid on November 23, 2011, considering the shareholder base on November 

08, 2011. 

Acquisition of Portion of Lands 

In the third quarter occurred the acquisition of two plots of land, the first in the city of Cabo de 

Santo Agostinho, in Pernambuco, close to the SUAPE Port, with an area of 249,000 square 

meter. This acquisition consolidates our presence in the region, where the company operate 

since 2010 as a port operator. The second land acquired is in Itu, São Paulo and it have an 

area of 480,000 square meter. 

These assets located in regions of strong economic growth, attracting a number of public and 

private investment, will be used in the automotive and consumption goods segments. With this 

acquisition, we plan to take advantage on the growth of these regions, as well as to improve the 

efficiency of our logistics operations.     

  



 

EVENTS TO DISCUSS RESULTS 
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 |ENGLISH| 
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For more information, visit our website http://www.tegma.com.br/ri or contact our Investor 

Relations Department: 

Alexandre Brandão, (+55 11)4346-2532, alexandre.brandao@tegma.com.br 

Hugo Zierth, +55 (11)4397-9370, hugo.zierth@tegma.com.br                                                                                          

The forward-looking statements contained herein are subject to risks and uncertainties. Such 

forward-looking statements are based on the management’s beliefs and assumptions and 

information currently available to the Company. Such statements include information about our 

current plans, beliefs or expectations, as well as those of the Board of Directors and Board of 

Executive Officers. 

These reservations concerning forward-looking statements also apply to information on our 

possible or presumed operating results, as well as declarations preceded by, including or 

followed by such words as "believe," "may," "will," "continue," "expect," "foresee," "intend," 

"plan," "estimate" and other similar expressions.  

Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of performance. Since they refer to the future, 

they depend on circumstances that may or may not occur and are therefore subject to risks, 

uncertainties and assumptions. Future results may differ materially from those expressed or 

suggested by said forward-looking statements.  
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 Statement of Income 

         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(In Thousands of R$)

3Q11 3Q10 Chg (%) 9M11 9M10 Chg (%)

Gross Operating Revenue           496,386           380,753 30.4%        1,343,858        1,043,766 28.8%

Transport Services           375,924           326,787 15.0%        1,041,331           892,974 16.6%

Logistics Services and other services           120,462             53,966 123.2%           302,527           150,792 100.6%

Taxes and Deductions           (98,756)           (74,170) 33.1%         (272,768)         (203,303) 34.2%

Net operating revenue           397,630           306,583 29.7%        1,071,090           840,463 27.4%

Cost of Services         (329,575)         (249,200) 32.3%         (888,396)         (688,863) 29.0%

Personnel           (54,121)           (31,821) 70.1%         (137,944)           (91,316) 51.1%

Third parties         (245,648)         (195,009) 26.0%         (671,651)         (531,494) 26.4%

Other           (29,806)           (22,370) 33.2%           (78,801)           (66,053) 19.3%

Gross Profit             68,055             57,383 18.6%           182,694           151,600 20.5%

Operating income (expenses)           (18,547)           (12,946) 43.3%           (58,555)           (29,258) 100.1%

General and administrative           (18,649)           (11,857) 57.3%           (56,788)           (29,117) 95.0%

Management Fees             (1,401)                (629) 122.7%             (4,222)             (2,808) 50.4%

Commercial expenses                (312)                (290) 7.6%             (1,074)                (735) 46.1%

Other operating income (expenses), net               1,815                (170) -1,167.6%               3,529               3,402 3.7%

Operating Income             49,508             44,437 11.4%           124,139           122,342 1.5%

Financial Income             (9,199)             (2,838) 224.1%           (18,221)             (7,710) 136.3%

Financial income             40,221               1,039 3,771.1%             44,614               3,303 1,250.7%

Financial expenses           (49,420)             (3,877) 1,174.7%           (62,835)           (11,013) 470.6%

Income before income tax and social contribution             40,309             41,599 -3.1%           105,918           114,632 -7.6%

Income Tax and Social Distribution           (11,429)           (10,229) 11.7%           (36,756)           (33,391) 10.1%

Current             (7,588)             (7,796) -2.7%           (25,010)           (24,231) 3.2%

Deferred             (3,841)             (2,433) 57.9%           (11,746)             (9,160) 28.2%

Net income for the period             28,880             31,370 -7.9%             69,162             81,241 -14.9%



 

Reconciliation of EBITDA 

 

 

Balance Sheet 

 

 

(In Thousand of R$)

3Q11 3Q10 Chg (%) 9M11 9M10 Chg (%)

Net Operating Revenue 397,630 306,583 29.7% 1,071,090 840,463 27.4%

Operating Profit 49,508 44,437 11.4% 124,139 122,342 1.5%

(+) Depreciation 5,745 5,141 11.7% 17,314 12,553 37.9%

(+) Non Recurring Expenses 0 - - 3,575 - -

(-) Non recurring asset sales - 0 - - 5,394 -

Adjusted EBITDA 55,253 49,578 11.4% 145,028 129,501 12.0%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 13.9% 16.2% -2,3 p.p 13.5% 15.4% -1,9 p.p

(In Thousand of Reais)

Assets 09/30/2010 06/30/2010 Liabilities and Shareholders' equity 09/30/2011 06/30/2010

Current Assets      382,886      290,236 Current Liabilities      158,432      267,591 

Cash and equivalents        19,754        16,854 Loans and financing        12,997      138,245 

Financial Investments        85,232        16,966 Fair Value Hedge                -            4,437 

Accounts Receivable      239,040      220,140 Suppliers and freight payable        46,080        35,904 

Warehouse          2,569          2,438 Related parties          2,306          2,054 

Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution 12,549      11,605       Taxes payable 14,697      12,417      

Other accounts receivable        19,141        17,216  Securities payable                -                 -   

Prepaid expenses          4,601          5,017 Taxes payable in installments          2,441          2,871 

Salaries and social charges        35,501        32,320 

Assets for sale        12,592        12,909 Insurance and rents payable          9,596          8,246 

Income Tax and Social Contribution          2,763          2,695 

Other accounts payable        32,051        28,402 

Non-current assets      514,658      456,870 Non-current liabilities      339,243        90,899 

Deferred income tax and social contribution        25,902        31,302 Loans and financing 280,447    32,704      

Related Parties             944             822 Provision for contingencies and other liabilities 24,971      24,198      

Fair Value Hedge 32,316      -             Related parties -            -            

Indeminifiable assets        20,730        20,730 Taxes payable in installments 6,600 2,600

Judicial deposits          6,091          5,068 Deferred income tax and social contribution 9,325 10,297

Property and equipment      184,487      155,892 Buying Option        17,900        21,100 

Intangible assets      244,188      243,056 

Shareholders Equity      419,221      408,402 

Capital stock 144,469    144,469    

Capital reserve      174,056      174,055 

Treasury shares (342)          (342)          

Profit reserve      121,594      110,848 

Assets valuation adjustment (20,556)     (20,628)     

Minority interest        (6,760)        (6,877)

Total Assets      910,136      760,015 Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity      910,136      760,015 


